

Apparent Low

MARCH 12, 2020 - 2:00 p.m.				Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost		Boves Construction, Inc. Brookings, SD		Clark Drew Construction Brookings, SD		DeBoer Construction, Inc. Clear Lake, SD	
Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Approx Qty	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
BASE BID											
1	MOBILIZATION	LS	1	\$ 581,899.50	\$581,899.50	\$550,000.00	\$550,000.00	\$623,886.00	\$623,886.00	\$789,000.00	\$789,000.00
GENERAL											
2	CONSTRUCTION STAKING	LS	1	\$ 71,000.00	\$71,000.00	\$41,000.00	\$41,000.00	\$43,945.00	\$43,945.00	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00
3	CLEAR AND GRUB TREE	EA	39	\$ 275.00	\$10,725.00	\$200.00	\$7,800.00	\$240.00	\$9,360.00	\$300.00	\$11,700.00
4	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION	CY	4,625	\$ 12.00	\$55,500.00	\$9.00	\$41,625.00	\$10.84	\$50,135.00	\$12.00	\$55,500.00
5	LOCATE UTILITIES	EA	14	\$ 500.00	\$7,000.00	\$225.25	\$3,153.50	\$240.00	\$3,360.00	\$400.00	\$5,600.00
6	Omitted	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--
7	EROSION CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$24,230.00	\$24,230.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
8	ORANGE PLASTIC SAFETY FENCE	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$9,010.00	\$9,010.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00
9	SALVAGE SIGN	EA	40	\$ 100.00	\$4,000.00	\$120.00	\$4,800.00	\$36.00	\$1,440.00	\$150.00	\$6,000.00
10	TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS	SF	64	\$ 21.00	\$1,344.00	\$5.75	\$368.00	\$6.00	\$384.00	\$5.70	\$364.80
11	TRAFFIC CONTROL MISCELLANEOUS	LS	1	\$ 23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,020.00	\$6,020.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00
12	REMOVE AND REPLACE CTV CABLE	FT	142	\$ 23.00	\$3,266.00	\$5.75	\$816.50	\$6.00	\$852.00	\$5.70	\$809.40
13	TUNNEL PIPE REMOVAL	LS	1	\$ 6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,252.00	\$2,252.00	\$2,408.00	\$2,408.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
14	REMOVE MISC. CONCRETE	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$10,230.00	\$10,230.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00
WATER											
15	REMOVE FIRE HYDRANT	EA	4	\$ 400.00	\$1,600.00	\$563.25	\$2,253.00	\$602.00	\$2,408.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00
16	REMOVE WATER MAIN	FT	1,835	\$ 11.00	\$20,185.00	\$6.75	\$12,386.25	\$7.00	\$12,845.00	\$20.00	\$36,700.00
17	REMOVE GATE VALVE AND BOX	EA	19	\$ 300.00	\$5,700.00	\$225.25	\$4,279.75	\$241.00	\$4,579.00	\$350.00	\$6,650.00
18	4" PVC WATER MAIN	FT	56	\$ 65.00	\$3,640.00	\$37.25	\$2,086.00	\$40.00	\$2,240.00	\$100.00	\$5,600.00
19	6" PVC WATER MAIN	FT	144	\$ 72.00	\$10,368.00	\$45.00	\$6,480.00	\$48.00	\$6,912.00	\$100.00	\$14,400.00
20	8" PVC WATER MAIN	FT	746	\$ 80.00	\$59,680.00	\$50.75	\$37,859.50	\$54.00	\$40,284.00	\$70.00	\$52,220.00
21	10" PVC WATER MAIN	FT	339	\$ 90.00	\$30,510.00	\$56.50	\$19,153.50	\$60.00	\$20,340.00	\$75.00	\$25,425.00
22	6" PVC RESTRAINED JOINT WATER MAIN	FT	45	\$ 72.00	\$3,240.00	\$67.75	\$3,048.75	\$72.00	\$3,240.00	\$75.00	\$3,375.00
23	8" PVC RESTRAINED JOINT WATER MAIN	FT	219	\$ 83.00	\$18,177.00	\$84.50	\$18,505.50	\$90.00	\$19,710.00	\$90.00	\$19,710.00
24	10" PVC RESTRAINED JOINT WATER MAIN	FT	283	\$ 100.00	\$28,300.00	\$107.00	\$30,281.00	\$114.00	\$32,262.00	\$90.00	\$25,470.00
25	6" RESTRAINED COUPLING	EA	2	\$ 350.00	\$700.00	\$789.00	\$1,578.00	\$843.00	\$1,686.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00
26	WATER MAIN FITTINGS BY WEIGHT	LB	4,324	\$ 15.00	\$64,860.00	\$9.00	\$38,916.00	\$9.60	\$41,510.40	\$10.00	\$43,240.00
27	4" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	2	\$ 1,300.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,465.00	\$2,930.00	\$1,565.00	\$3,130.00	\$550.00	\$1,100.00
28	6" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	6	\$ 1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$1,690.00	\$10,140.00	\$1,806.00	\$10,836.00	\$625.00	\$3,750.00
29	8" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	5	\$ 2,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$11,000.00	\$2,348.00	\$11,740.00	\$1,900.00	\$9,500.00
30	10" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	5	\$ 2,900.00	\$14,500.00	\$2,930.00	\$14,650.00	\$3,130.00	\$15,650.00	\$2,700.00	\$13,500.00
31	STANDARD FIRE HYDRANT	EA	3	\$ 5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,505.00	\$13,515.00	\$4,816.00	\$14,448.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00
32	ADJUST WATER VALVE BOX	EA	28	\$ 350.00	\$9,800.00	\$125.00	\$3,500.00	\$150.50	\$4,214.00	\$250.00	\$7,000.00
33	WATER SERVICE INSTALLATION	EA	2	\$ 3,200.00	\$6,400.00	\$5,632.00	\$11,264.00	\$6,020.00	\$12,040.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00
34	CUT AND TIE TO EXISTING WATER MAIN	EA	5	\$ 4,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$3,379.00	\$16,895.00	\$3,612.00	\$18,060.00	\$4,000.00	\$20,000.00
35	TEMPORARY WATER SERVICE	EA	7	\$ 4,500.00	\$31,500.00	\$451.00	\$3,157.00	\$482.00	\$3,374.00	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00
36	TUNNEL WATER SERVICE RECONNECTION	LS	1	\$ 12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$10,250.00	\$10,250.00	\$10,956.00	\$10,956.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
37	YEAGER WATER SERVICE RECONNECTION	LS	1	\$ 8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$7,884.00	\$7,884.00	\$8,428.00	\$8,428.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00
38	16" STEEL CASING, TRENCHLESS	FT	42	\$ 600.00	\$25,200.00	\$215.00	\$9,030.00	\$229.00	\$9,618.00	\$275.00	\$11,550.00
39	18" STEEL CASING, TRENCHLESS	FT	14	\$ 700.00	\$9,800.00	\$237.00	\$3,318.00	\$253.00	\$3,542.00	\$350.00	\$4,900.00
SANITARY SEWER											
40	ABANDON MANHOLE	EA	1	\$ 1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,127.00	\$1,127.00	\$1,204.00	\$1,204.00	\$750.00	\$750.00
41	CONCRETE PLUG	EA	7	\$ 1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$338.00	\$2,366.00	\$361.00	\$2,527.00	\$500.00	\$3,500.00
42	REMOVE MANHOLE	EA	7	\$ 1,160.00	\$8,120.00	\$676.00	\$4,732.00	\$722.00	\$5,054.00	\$750.00	\$5,250.00
43	REMOVE SEWER PIPE	FT	642	\$ 12.00	\$7,704.00	\$6.75	\$4,333.50	\$7.20	\$4,622.40	\$10.00	\$6,420.00
44	6" PVC SEWER PIPE	FT	300	\$ 120.00	\$36,000.00	\$50.75	\$15,225.00	\$54.00	\$16,200.00	\$90.00	\$27,000.00
45	8" PVC SEWER PIPE	FT	589	\$ 125.00	\$73,625.00	\$56.50	\$33,278.50	\$60.00	\$35,340.00	\$90.00	\$53,010.00
46	8" CPVC SEWER PIPE	FT	4	\$ 155.00	\$620.00	\$225.25	\$901.00	\$241.00	\$964.00	\$165.00	\$660.00
47	6" SANITARY SEWER SERVICE CLEANOUT	EA	2	\$ 1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$789.00	\$1,578.00	\$843.00	\$1,686.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00
48	8" SANITARY SEWER SERVICE CLEANOUT	EA	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$1,070.00	\$1,070.00	\$1,144.00	\$1,144.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
49	SANITARY SEWER VIDEO INSPECTION	FT	872	\$ 5.00	\$4,360.00	\$3.50	\$3,052.00	\$3.61	\$3,147.92	\$3.50	\$3,052.00
50	SANITARY SEWER TEMPORARY BYPASS	LS	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$6,758.00	\$6,758.00	\$7,223.70	\$7,223.70	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
51	8" SEWER BEND	EA	3	\$ 300.00	\$900.00	\$56.50	\$169.50	\$60.00	\$180.00	\$50.00	\$150.00
52	CONNECT TO EXISTING SEWER	EA	7	\$ 2,720.00	\$19,040.00	\$1,127.00	\$7,889.00	\$1,204.00	\$8,428.00	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00
53	CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLE	EA	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,690.00	\$1,690.00	\$1,806.00	\$1,806.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
54	48" MANHOLE 8' TO 10' DEEP	EA	3	\$ 6,100.00	\$18,300.00	\$4,505.00	\$13,515.00	\$4,816.00	\$14,448.00	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00
55	MANHOLE FRAME AND LID AND EXTERNAL FRAME SEAL	EA	5	\$ 1,160.00	\$5,800.00	\$901.00	\$4,505.00	\$963.00	\$4,815.00	\$800.00	\$4,000.00
56	MANHOLE DROP SECTION	EA	2	\$ 2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,690.00	\$3,380.00	\$1,806.00	\$3,612.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00

MARCH 12, 2020 - 2:00 p.m.				Engineer's Opinion of Probable Cost		Bowes Construction, Inc. Brookings, SD		Clark Drew Construction Brookings, SD		DeBoer Construction, Inc. Clear Lake, SD	
Item No.	Item Description	Unit	Approx Qty	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
STORM DRAINAGE											
57	REMOVE STORM STRUCTURE	EA	20	\$ 770.00	\$15,400.00	\$451.00	\$9,020.00	\$482.00	\$9,640.00	\$750.00	\$15,000.00
58	REMOVE STORM SEWER PIPE	FT	1,463	\$ 25.00	\$36,575.00	\$6.75	\$9,875.25	\$7.22	\$10,562.86	\$20.00	\$29,260.00
59	MODIFY EXISTING STORM STRUCTURES	LS	1	\$ 12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$2,816.00	\$2,816.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,250.00	\$3,250.00
60	SPLASH BLOCK	EA	4	\$ 350.00	\$1,400.00	\$282.00	\$1,128.00	\$301.00	\$1,204.00	\$350.00	\$1,400.00
61	2" PVC STORM PIPE, FURNISH AND INSTALL	FT	70	\$ 60.00	\$4,200.00	\$34.00	\$2,380.00	\$36.00	\$2,520.00	\$50.00	\$3,500.00
62	4" PVC STORM PIPE, FURNISH AND INSTALL	FT	58	\$ 65.00	\$3,770.00	\$39.50	\$2,291.00	\$42.00	\$2,436.00	\$60.00	\$3,480.00
63	6" PVC STORM PIPE, FURNISH AND INSTALL	FT	117	\$ 73.00	\$8,541.00	\$45.00	\$5,265.00	\$48.00	\$5,616.00	\$55.00	\$6,435.00
64	8" PVC STORM PIPE, FURNISH AND INSTALL	FT	20	\$ 85.00	\$1,700.00	\$51.00	\$1,020.00	\$54.00	\$1,080.00	\$74.00	\$1,480.00
65	10" PVC STORM PIPE, FURNISH AND INSTALL	FT	40	\$ 100.00	\$4,000.00	\$56.50	\$2,260.00	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$75.00	\$3,000.00
66	14" PVC STORM PIPE, FURNISH AND INSTALL	FT	28	\$ 115.00	\$3,220.00	\$62.00	\$1,736.00	\$66.00	\$1,848.00	\$100.00	\$2,800.00
67	12" STORM PIPE, FURNISH AND INSTALL	FT	294	\$ 75.00	\$22,050.00	\$67.75	\$19,918.50	\$72.00	\$21,168.00	\$85.00	\$24,990.00
68	18" STORM PIPE, FURNISH AND INSTALL	FT	187	\$ 95.00	\$17,765.00	\$79.00	\$14,773.00	\$84.00	\$15,708.00	\$90.00	\$16,830.00
69	24" STORM PIPE, FURNISH AND INSTALL	FT	894	\$ 120.00	\$107,280.00	\$90.25	\$80,683.50	\$96.00	\$85,824.00	\$100.00	\$89,400.00
70	STORM SEWER VIDEO INSPECTION	FT	1,802	\$ 5.00	\$9,010.00	\$3.50	\$6,307.00	\$4.00	\$7,208.00	\$3.50	\$6,307.00
71	12" AREA INLET	EA	2	\$ 6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,650.00	\$3,300.00	\$1,746.00	\$3,492.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00
72	15" AREA INLET	EA	1	\$ 6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$2,027.00	\$2,027.00	\$2,167.00	\$2,167.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00
73	2X3" TYPE B INLET	EA	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,050.00	\$3,050.00	\$3,251.00	\$3,251.00	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00
74	3X4" TYPE B INLET	EA	2	\$ 5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$4,850.00	\$9,700.00	\$5,177.00	\$10,354.00	\$4,450.00	\$8,900.00
75	2X6" TYPE B DOUBLE INLET	EA	1	\$ 9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$5,970.00	\$5,970.00	\$6,381.00	\$6,381.00	\$4,850.00	\$4,850.00
76	3X6" TYPE B DOUBLE INLET	EA	3	\$ 12,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$8,225.00	\$24,675.00	\$8,789.00	\$26,367.00	\$5,800.00	\$17,400.00
77	6X6" TYPE B DOUBLE INLET	EA	2	\$ 14,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$13,515.00	\$27,030.00	\$14,447.00	\$28,894.00	\$8,500.00	\$17,000.00
78	5X3" TYPE B INLET	EA	2	\$ 10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$8,765.00	\$17,530.00	\$13,516.00	\$27,032.00	\$4,850.00	\$9,700.00
79	48" STORM MANHOLE	EA	5	\$ 4,800.00	\$24,000.00	\$5,070.00	\$25,350.00	\$5,418.00	\$27,090.00	\$3,500.00	\$17,500.00
80	60" STORM MANHOLE	EA	2	\$ 6,400.00	\$12,800.00	\$6,200.00	\$12,400.00	\$6,622.00	\$13,244.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00
81	6" CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE DRAINAGE TUBING	FT	371	\$ 38.00	\$13,958.00	\$15.75	\$5,843.25	\$17.00	\$6,307.00	\$25.00	\$9,275.00
82	18" STEEL CASING, TRENCHLESS	FT	15	\$ 700.00	\$10,500.00	\$248.00	\$3,720.00	\$265.00	\$3,975.00	\$350.00	\$5,250.00
83	22" STEEL CASING, TRENCHLESS	FT	15	\$ 800.00	\$12,000.00	\$304.00	\$4,560.00	\$325.00	\$4,875.00	\$400.00	\$6,000.00
LIGHTING											
84	REMOVE WALKWAY LIGHT ASSEMBLY	EA	29	\$ 500.00	\$14,500.00	\$119.00	\$3,451.00	\$277.00	\$8,033.00	\$119.70	\$3,471.30
85	REMOVE PARKING AREA LIGHT ASSEMBLY	EA	3	\$ 600.00	\$1,800.00	\$225.50	\$676.50	\$391.00	\$1,173.00	\$228.00	\$684.00
86	HANDHOLES	EA	13	\$ 1,300.00	\$16,900.00	\$620.00	\$8,060.00	\$662.00	\$8,606.00	\$627.00	\$8,151.00
87	ELECTRIC CIRCUITS	FT	5,010	\$ 15.00	\$75,150.00	\$8.25	\$41,332.50	\$8.60	\$43,086.00	\$8.15	\$40,831.50
88	WALKWAY LIGHT ASSEMBLY WITH NEW POLE	EA	46	\$ 3,200.00	\$147,200.00	\$2,185.00	\$100,510.00	\$2,335.00	\$107,410.00	\$2,211.60	\$101,733.60
89	WALKWAY LIGHT ASSEMBLY WITH SALVAGED POLE	EA	19	\$ 2,900.00	\$55,100.00	\$1,740.00	\$33,060.00	\$1,860.00	\$35,340.00	\$1,761.30	\$33,464.70
90	PARKING AREA LIGHT ASSEMBLY	EA	8	\$ 5,800.00	\$46,400.00	\$6,330.00	\$50,640.00	\$6,766.00	\$54,128.00	\$6,406.80	\$51,254.40
91	LIGHTING CONTROLLER MODIFICATIONS	EA	1	\$ 5,800.00	\$5,800.00	\$2,970.00	\$2,970.00	\$3,175.00	\$3,175.00	\$3,006.18	\$3,006.18
ROADWAY											
92	REMOVE CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	FT	6,970	\$ 3.00	\$20,910.00	\$3.50	\$24,395.00	\$4.21	\$29,343.70	\$6.00	\$41,820.00
93	REMOVE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SY	12,260	\$ 6.50	\$79,690.00	\$4.00	\$49,040.00	\$4.82	\$59,093.20	\$3.50	\$42,910.00
94	REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SY	6,025	\$ 5.00	\$30,125.00	\$3.50	\$21,087.50	\$4.21	\$25,365.25	\$5.00	\$30,125.00
95	2.5" COLD MILLING ASPHALT CONCRETE	SY	8,315	\$ 5.50	\$45,732.50	\$2.00	\$16,630.00	\$2.41	\$20,039.15	\$4.50	\$37,417.50
96	SCARIFY AND RECOMPACT SUBGRADE	SY	8,165	\$ 5.20	\$42,458.00	\$2.00	\$16,330.00	\$2.41	\$19,677.55	\$4.25	\$34,701.25
97	BASE COURSE	TON	7,000	\$ 16.50	\$115,500.00	\$15.50	\$108,500.00	\$18.66	\$130,620.00	\$16.00	\$112,000.00
98	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC FOR SUBGRADE STABILIZATION	SY	8,165	\$ 3.50	\$28,577.50	\$3.00	\$24,495.00	\$3.61	\$29,475.65	\$3.00	\$24,495.00
99	ASPHALT CONCRETE COMPOSITE	TON	3,316	\$ 120.00	\$397,920.00	\$90.50	\$300,098.00	\$108.95	\$361,278.20	\$110.00	\$364,760.00
100	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	FT	4,315	\$ 28.00	\$120,820.00	\$28.75	\$124,026.25	\$25.28	\$110,139.20	\$15.70	\$67,885.50
101	8" PCC PAVEMENT	SF	3,500	\$ 16.00	\$56,000.00	\$9.25	\$32,375.00	\$7.83	\$27,405.00	\$8.32	\$29,120.00
102	5" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SF	60,000	\$ 5.50	\$330,000.00	\$5.00	\$300,000.00	\$4.21	\$252,600.00	\$4.85	\$291,000.00
103	5" COLORED CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SF	450	\$ 9.00	\$4,050.00	\$11.25	\$5,062.50	\$9.63	\$4,333.50	\$10.26	\$4,617.00
104	6" CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SF	4,860	\$ 8.00	\$38,880.00	\$6.75	\$32,805.00	\$5.72	\$27,799.20	\$5.10	\$24,786.00
105	6" COLORED CONCRETE SIDEWALK	SF	3,210	\$ 10.00	\$32,100.00	\$13.00	\$41,730.00	\$11.14	\$35,759.40	\$9.12	\$29,275.20
106	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SF	380	\$ 48.00	\$18,240.00	\$48.00	\$18,240.00	\$40.93	\$15,553.40	\$42.00	\$15,960.00
107	EPOXY PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, 4" YELLOW	FT	10,000	\$ 4.00	\$40,000.00	\$1.25	\$12,500.00	\$1.20	\$12,000.00	\$1.15	\$11,500.00
108	EPOXY PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, 24" WHITE	FT	275	\$ 10.00	\$2,750.00	\$11.25	\$3,093.75	\$12.04	\$3,311.00	\$11.40	\$3,135.00
LANDSCAPE											
109	WEED CONTROL	LS	1	\$ 8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$981.00	\$981.00	\$285.00	\$285.00
110	CONTRACTOR FURNISHED TOPSOIL	CY	4,380	\$ 18.00	\$78,840.00	\$20.00	\$87,600.00	\$24.08	\$105,470.40	\$20.00	\$87,600.00
111	MISC LANDSCAPE REMOVALS	ALW	1	\$ 3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,408.00	\$2,408.00	\$1,030.00	\$1,030.00
112	PERMANENT SEED MIXTURE 1	LB	328	\$ 15.00	\$4,920.00	\$20.00	\$6,560.00	\$21.00	\$6,888.00	\$13.70	\$4,493.60
113	PERMANENT SEED MIXTURE 2	LB	150	\$ 12.00	\$1,800.00	\$8.75	\$1,312.50	\$9.40	\$1,410.00	\$11.40	\$1,710.00
114	PERMANENT SEED MIXTURE 3	LB	165	\$ 15.00	\$2,475.00	\$11.25	\$1,856.25	\$12.00	\$1,980.00	\$11.40	\$1,881.00
115	FERTILIZING - TURFGRASS	LB	1,170	\$ 1.25	\$1,462.50	\$1.25	\$1,462.50	\$1.20	\$1,404.00	\$1.75	\$2,047.50
116	FIBER MULCHING	TON	3	\$ 2,100.00	\$6,300.00	\$2,100.00	\$6,300.00	\$2,208.00	\$6,624.00	\$2,109.00	\$6,327.00
117	TYPE 1 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET	SY	385	\$ 2.50	\$962.50	\$2.00	\$770.00	\$2.00	\$770.00	\$1.45	\$558.25
118	4" POT PERENNIAL PLANT, FURNISH AND PLANT	EA	1,140	\$ 5.50	\$6,270.00	\$7.00	\$7,980.00	\$7.58	\$8,641.20	\$10.25	\$11,685.00
119	1 GALLON PERENNIAL PLANT, FURNISH AND PLANT	EA	242	\$ 22.00	\$5,324.00	\$18.00	\$4,356.00	\$19.30	\$4,670.60	\$18.25	\$4,416.50
120	2 GALLON DECIDUOUS SHRUB, FURNISH AND PLANT	EA	82	\$ 46.00	\$3,772.00	\$43.00	\$3,526.00	\$46.00	\$3,772.00	\$43.45	\$3,562.90
121	1 GALLON ORNAMENTAL GRASS, FURNISH AND PLANT	EA	134	\$ 22.00	\$2,948.00	\$19.00	\$2,546.00	\$20.32	\$2,722.88	\$18.00	\$2,412.00
122	DECIDUOUS CANOPY TREES, FURNISH AND PLANT	LS	1	\$ 16,800.00	\$16,800.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,950.00	\$20,950.00	\$21,090.00	\$21,090.00
123	#5 CONTAINER CONIFEROUS EVERGREEN, FURNISH AND PLANT	EA	3	\$ 80.00	\$240.00	\$97.00	\$291.00	\$103.62	\$310.86	\$77.55	\$232.65
124	#15 CONTAINER CONIFEROUS EVERGREEN, FURNISH AND PLANT	EA	4	\$ 325.00	\$1,300.00	\$385.00	\$1,540.00	\$411.00	\$1,644.00	\$410.40	\$1,641.60
125	DECIDUOUS ORNAMENTAL TREES, FURNISH AND PLANT	LS	1	\$ 11,500.00	\$11,500.00	\$6,600.00	\$6,600.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$10,146.00	\$10,146.00
126	PLANT BED PREPARATION	SY	975	\$ 4.00	\$3,900.00	\$2.00	\$1,950.00	\$2.00	\$1,950.00	\$1.45	\$1,413.75
127	LANDSCAPE EDGING	LF	270	\$ 8.00	\$2,160.00	\$6.75	\$1,822.50	\$7.22	\$1,949.40	\$5.15	\$1,390.50
128	4" DEPTH SHREDDED BARK MULCH	SY	975	\$ 7.50	\$7,312.50	\$7.00	\$6,825.00	\$7.35	\$7,166.25	\$6.00	\$5,850.00
129	IRRIGATION SYSTEM - NEW	LS	1	\$ 48,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$71,000.00	\$71,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$75,000.00	\$41,268.00	\$41,268.00
130	IRRIGATION SYSTEM - REPAIR	LS	1	\$ 1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,204.00	\$1,204.00	\$3,990.00	\$3,990.00
131	MISC REPAIR EXISTING LANDSCAPE	ALW	1	\$ 7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,204.00	\$1,204.00	\$4,332.00	\$4,332.00
				BASE BID TOTAL	\$3,876,000		\$3,022,585.00		\$3,227,399.37		\$3,444,730.58
BID ALTERNATE 1											
4A	DEDUCT UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (8" DEPTH)	CY	-1,850	\$ 12.00	-\$22,200.00	\$7.75	-\$14,387.50	\$9.52	-\$17,608.00	\$10.00	-\$18,500.00
96A	DEDUCT SCARIFY AND RECOMPACT SUBGRADE	SY	-8,165	\$ 5.20	-\$42,458.00	\$1.50	-\$12,247.50	\$1.84	-\$15,023.80	\$3.50	-\$28,577.50
97A	DEDUCT BASE COURSE	TON	-3,094	\$ 16.50	-\$50,861.00	\$15.00					